T h e  S e a l e d  B a t t e r y  S p e c i a l i s t s
®
Smal l  Sea led AGM Bat ter ies
Nominal 20hr Rate 10hr Rate 5hr Rate
Model Voltage (V) F.V. (1.75V/cell) F.V. (1.75V/cell) F.V. (1.75V/cell) g. lbs. Type Position L W H TH
ES0.8-12 12 0.7 0.665 0.595 370 0.82 WIRE(wi50-10) 15 3.78 0.98 2.44 2.44
ES1.2-12 12 1.2 1.14 1.02 596 1.31 F1 4 3.82 1.69 2.09 2.32
ES1.9-12 12 2.3 2.185 1.96 1060 2.34 F1 2 7.01 1.34 2.36 2.60
ES2-12SLM 12 2 1.9 1.7 762 1.68 F1 12 5.91 0.79 3.54 3.54
ES2.3-12V 12 2.1 1.9 1.785 682 1.50 F13 16 7.17 0.91 2.40 2.40
ES2.9-12 12 2.9 2.755 2.465 1263 2.79 F1 13 3.11 2.20 3.90 4.21
ES3-12 12 3 2.85 2.55 1370 3.02 F1 4 5.28 2.64 2.34 2.58
ES3-12R 12 2.8 2.66 2.4 1160 2.55 F1 2 5.24 1.30 3.82 4.09
ES5-12* 12 5 4.75 4.25 1830 4.04 F1, F2 3 3.54 2.76 4.00 4.25
ES7-12* 12 7.2 6.84 6.12 2678 5.91 F1, F2 5 5.94 2.56 3.70 4.02
ES9-12 12 9 8.55 7.65 2980 6.56 F2 5 5.94 2.56 3.70 4.02
ES10-12S 12 10 9.5 8.5 3335 7.34 F2 5 5.94 2.56 4.41 4.65
ES12-12 12 12 11.4 10.2 4270 9.39 F2 5 5.94 3.86 3.66 3.86
ES12-12TE 12 12 11.4 10.2 3930 8.65 F3 5 5.94 3.86 3.66 4.06
ES17-12 12 18 17.1 15.3 6283 13.82 F2, F3 17 7.13 2.99 6.57 6.57
ES20-12C 12 20 19 17.0 6600 14.55 F3 10 7.13 2.99 6.54 6.54
ES26-12 12 26 24.7 22.1 9327 20.52 F2, F3 17 6.54 6.89 4.92 4.92
ES33-12 12 34 32.3 28.9 11107 24.44 F4 9 7.76 5.16 6.26 7.09
ES40-12 12 45 42.75 38.25 14109 31.04 F4 10 7.80 6.54 6.73 6.73
ES40-12HR 12 37 35.15 31.45 14640 32.28 F9 11 9.84 3.84 7.95 7.95
ES50-12 12 50 47.5 42.5 14237 31.32 F8 11 7.80 6.54 6.73 6.73
Maximum Discharge Maximum  Charge
L W H TH Current (A) for 5 sec. Current (A)
96 25 62 62 28 0.21

(International Commercial Airline Organization), and IATA
(International Airline Transport Association) definitions.
IMPORTANT CHARGING INSTRUCTIONS:
WARRANTY VOID IF OPENED OR IMPROPERLY CHARGED.
Constant under or overcharging will damage any battery and
shorten its life! Use a good constant potential, voltage-regulated
charger. Do not charge in a sealed container.
Charging Voltage for 4V Batteries at 68ºF
Cycle Use: 4.8-5.0V Standby Use: 4.5-4.6V
Charging Voltage for 6V Batteries at 68ºF
Cycle Use: 7.2-7.5V Standby Use: 6.75-6.9V
Charging Voltage for 12V Batteries at 68ºF
Cycle Use: 14.4-15.0V Standby Use: 13.5-13.8V
Nominal 20hr Rate 10hr Rate 5hr Rate
Model Voltage (V) F.V. (1.75V/cell) F.V. (1.75V/cell) F.V. (1.75V/cell) g. lbs. Type Position L W H TH
ES1.2-6 6 1.2 1.14 1.00 308 0.68 F1 2 3.82 0.98 2.05 2.24
ES3-6 6 3 2.85 2.55 692 1.52 F1 2 5.28 1.34 2.32 2.56
ES3-6H 6 2.8 2.66 2.4 569 1.25 F1 1 2.60 1.30 3.82 4.09
ES3.8-6 6 3.8 3.61 3.23 735 1.62 F1 1 2.60 1.30 4.65 4.96
ES4-6 6 4.5 4.275 3.825 908 2.00 F1 1 2.76 1.85 3.98 4.21
ES7-6 6 7 6.65 5.95 1312 2.89 F1 2 5.94 1.34 3.70 3.94
ES8.2-6 S 6 9 8.55 7.65 1570 3.47 F1 8 3.88 2.20 4.65 4.65
ES12-6 6 12 11.4 10.2 2034 4.47 F1, F2 2 5.94 1.97 3.70 3.90
ES12-6 RND 6 13 12.35 11.05 2179 4.79 WIRE(wi50-63) 7 4.25 2.76 5.51 5.51
ES12-6 SQR 6 13 12.35 11.05 2179 4.79 WIRE(wi50-54) 7 4.25 2.76 5.51 5.51
ES13-6 6 13 12.35 11.05 2179 4.79 F1-, F2+ 18 4.25 2.76 5.51 5.51
ES42-6 6 42 39.9 35.7 6180 13.60 F2 14 6.38 3.46 6.42 6.69
Maximum Discharge Maximum  Charge
L W H TH Current (A) for 5 sec. Current (A)
97 25 52 57 48 0.36
134 34 59 65 120 0.90
66 33 97 104 112 0.84
66 33 118 126 152 1.14
70 47 101 107 180 1.35
151 34 94 100 280 2.10
98 56 118 118 360 2.70
151 50 94 99 240 3.60
108 70 140 140 520 3.90
108 70 140 140 520 3.90
108 70 140 140 520 3.90
162 88 163 170 1680 12.60
Nominal Capacity (AH) Weight Terminal Dimensions (Inch) Dimensions (mm)
6 V  B A T T E R I E S
Nominal 20hr Rate 10hr Rate 5hr Rate
Model Voltage (V) F.V. (1.75V/cell) F.V. (1.75V/cell) F.V. (1.75V/cell) g. lbs. Type Position L W H TH
ES4.5-4 4 4.5 4.275 3.825 652 1.43 F2 6 1.89 2.05 3.70 3.94
ES9-4 4 9 8.55 7.65 1187 2.61 F2 3 3.98 1.73 3.74 4.02
Maximum Discharge Maximum  Charge
L W H TH Current (A) for 5 sec. Current (A)
48 52 94 100 180 1.35